Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
UKprocure Limited 04590736

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8592 of 2009
District Registry

{a) Insert full name(s) and

address(esyof  1/We (a) Mark G Boughey and Colin A Prescott of Smith & Williamson Limited
dmunistrator
admunistrator(s) Bristol Portwall Place Portwall Lane Bristel BS1 6NA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates from to

(b) 30 September 2009 (b) 29 September 2010

L — = :

S d
1gne —

Joint /Administrator (s)

Dated Q'Q'/ {of /o

Contact Details:

Smith & Williamson Limited

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies .
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form Portwall Place! Portwall Lane’ Bristol

The contact information that you give will be visible BS1 6NA

t h f the publ d

o searchers of the public recor Tel 0117 376 2070

DX Number DX Exchange
L
- When you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at
<
5’, ’”"’m ’" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
%
q -
g ANTUSOLY"
A27 27/10/2010 49

COMPANIES HOUSE




UKprocure Limited in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

Pursuant to Rule 2.47(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
For the period 30 September 2009 to 29 September 2010

Contents

1 Introduction
2 Progress during Reporting Period
3. Creditor Claims

4, Statement of Affairs

5. Joint Administrators Remuneration
6. Conclusion

Appendices
I Receipts and Payments Account

It Joint Administrators Time Costs
III Form?231B




11

12

21

22

31

32

32

33

41

Introduction

Mark Boughey and 1 were appointed Jont Administrators of UKprocure Limited
(“the Company”) on 30 September 2009

The relevant information required by Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 was
provided with my first Progress report to 29 March 2010

Progress During the Reporting Period

Attached at Appendix I 1s a Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 30
September 2009 to 29 September 2010

As previously advised a successful sale of the business was completed on 27 October
3009 for the consideration of £219,921, of which £165,000 was payable on
completion and £54,921 of book debts payable monthly 1n arrears with a deadline of
30 March 2010 Al sums have now been paid

Creditors’ Claims

Fixed and Floating Charge Creditor

As previously advised the debenture over the Company’s assets held by Coutts & Co
(“the Bank™) ranks before the claims of unsecured creditors To date £120,000 has
been repaid to the Bank against their total debt due at the date of Admunistration of
£617,501 Ths includes the repayment of trading funds advanced by the Bank
totalling £56,040.

Preferential Creditor

The Employee Pension claim made to the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”) will
give nise to a preferential claim of £3,070 50 This claim 1s still being progressed,
which has impacted on the completion of the Admimstration, as a result of which [
have agreed an Extension of the Period of the Admimstration

A dividend of 100 pence 1n the pound will be paid to the preferential creditor

Unsecured Creditors

As previously advised there will be msufficient funds to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

A copy of this document was included 1n the Joint Admimstrators Proposals



51

52

53

61
62

71

/

Joint Administrators Remuneration

As I do not anticipate that there be sufficient funds realised to enable a distribution to
the unsecured creditors Therefore, pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, since I have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986, I have sought and received approval for the fixing of
remuneration from the secured and preferential creditors This has been fixed to be
determined by reference to the time properly given by the Jomt Admimstrators and
their staff in attending to matters ansing i the administration.

An analysis of the time spent by the Joint Adminstrators and their staff 15 attached at
Appendix II A total of 486 hours to a value of £102,235: has been spent representing
an average hourly charge out rate of £210

In accordance with the resolution of the Bank and the preferential creditor the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed at £65,000 To date, 1 have drawn
remuneration of £49,463 I anticipate drawing the balance of £15,337 prior to the
completion of the Administration and writing off the remaining balances

Extension of Period of Administration

As indicated above the Period of Admimstration has been extended for not greater
than six months to enable the submission and payment of the preferential claim of the
RPO Ths has been approved by the relevant parties, being the Bank and the RPO.

A copy of Form 2 31B 1s attached as Appendix III for your information.

Conclusion

As advised 1n the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, as there is no distribution
anticipated for unsecured creditors the Joint Administrators propose to proceed to end

the Administration by way of moving from Admmstration to Dissolution under
Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

— T -~

-

Colin Prescott
Joint Administrator



Appendix 1

UKprocure Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period to 29 September 2010

Statement of
Affairs (£)

11,500

80,000

91,500

Receipts

Equpment
Contracts/Work 1n Progress
Trade Debtors

GoodwilVIntellectual Property Raghts

Bank Interest Gross

Payments

Hosting Services

Data Purge

Salarnies

Payroll Costrs
Contractors

Rents

Telephone

Bank Charges

Property Costs
Agents/Valuers Fees
Joint Admunistrators Fees
Jont Admimistrators Disbursements
Pension Advisors

CDDA Investigation Fee
Legal Fees

Employment Advisors
Pension Contributions
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
PAYE/NIC

Bank Charges
Coutts & Co *

Represented By:

VAT receivable
Bank - Current Account

£

53,000
1
54,921
111,999
133

(20,524)
(4,576)
(18,429)
(324)
(1,663)
(2,344)
(3)
(100)
(733
(1,000
(49,463)
(331)
(250)
(275)
(10,658)
(1,120)
(1,633
(75)
(278)
(14,539)
(192)

(63,960)

27,583

¢ 1
\

|
|
|
220,054 |
|
|
|
|

(192,471)
27,583

27,583

* The payment to Coutts & Co excludes £56,040 which was repaid 1n respect of trading funds advanced ‘




$F CET'LE 110 U3ljLIA 2q 0} SUE[Eg
00 LESST wweip oq 0} SoUE[eg
a0 £9¥'6¥ 00 LIV &P JJEp O} UMEIP 593
00 000'S9 i 33j paasdy
e LT 18 06 851 20 L¥T 70 S6T L0 0SE 301 A0y STLIBAY
) Sb SET'INL L O AN 0T 128’0 ST 69T 7S 05 78¥°¢1 00 89¥'L 7) ¥56a Bl
iy [ T} o $ET°Z01 Li §8Y 0f €7 L6 €61 0L 612 0L S¢ $0 L (sunoy) own) [R10]
00 SLE'T Ho§§ 05 ¢ 12A1],
STOLY'E 106 L1 050 SLY 00 2l S50 Xe],
00 126 tOL ¥ gt a9 0 0l € uonmudaid (g
¥S LIT ] sz TL6's [ 01 8T WUNGA0Y SIayeW o 10345 956,
00 0§ 05 79 '§T1 §T1 SWiE}d [enua1ajasd-uoN
€8 881 Q0 1812 te5 1l S8 L 0L SWIE[D [ENUAIRJ ]
Ir 907 ST095°Z1 1 6209 (1%} 0T 1 S0 LE ¢60 SE0 FIUAPUCCIILO]
00 091 99 661 00 00 [seozsi” [ost SLOL 05 T ~Huioday EJOHPAID)
£0 002 SLT86 L 16 bl or6 9T € A3 saakojduig
I Fuidasy-yooq/Huluncosy
§6 961 BE L6] ST Yi08] _.8 wsoe [elis 89 501 L£ 09 {t 61 St Il 050 JuszdBuEw SS3UISTIE Julper],
38 15T SL960°67 "9 €Il [T 09 9K 78 STST SSSUISIE JO O[ES
6F 9L1 0s 11T  ET Pl 001 Sti 809 uoLI 03 1930
3] JO UOHURNY
00 05t 9 b¥e oo oL | szas'is [oco 6y 621 0zo §1355¢ JULTISUL PUE BUUN3S JULAJIUIP] $1055€ JO UOESEY
SUGTIDESURI) japad3IUe 2unedusasu]
oel9 e 50 §6 T PO nodar uonzagrenbsig
20 6E1 0t 8¥T 05 8Li | 0 06¢°1 [og¢ 09 ¢ 0s 1 68 £ [$41) ML ZJIS SUOHEINSIAL]
LS SLL 00 9£p'8 S0 8Y syl 65 8T ov Sl €9 1 Huangsen
2501
, £8 £0T 00 856 0Ly %0 0Ty smaAd) Ajijuow Xig
EpSLl 0§ I¢5°€ . ST 0L (x4 121 [3%73 Tuodal Doune)g
86 001 , 00 #1¥ ) 1oL v [T 061 §PI0231 JO SAUBLHUIBY
06§12 o8 ' SL 6T STIT o El [ 081 uoneayuou taenuioddy
67 €50 oszet (094 SEL 570 O 123 SAnEUSWILPY
6€ 007 £ 261 00990 OLEL69T [ OEST SL&E 05 T S19 St i 0% € [T Juiuneyd ase’y Juiuueyd pus ucye Py
3 3 ¥ ¥
Luanoe £q  |uoyduny £q
et Aanoy  [ea Lgooy 1503 uoyouny Aq  |Ananae iq woydun) q  |jenuRaderr  ljyms Aopang
|23ntany EL-LTETRYS aw], )502 [0 ], sinoy g30],  |sinog eyl |pyeis poddng {jpuoissajeay  (JaSnumpy JBIIOSSY 1093410 (5ano1)) uondung

6007 1oquaidag 0
uGEnSIUILPY
OZOAIVTHM/HDIN
000Z 9LE LT110

VNG IS8 [015uf] 'OUB] |[emLiad ‘90| [0

JT1 (jorsug} uosureII 2 W
noasaug uney) ¥ Aeyfinog yiew

suaunroddy fo arvq
Juatiproddy fo adsy
aousafoy

aoydazg

SSAIPPY

gy

SIQUASIHTRPY Jujof Jo Aoy

0107 Jaquiadag 67 01 6007 A2qudag gf porsad ay) toj ur |, ISENSIHHPY JUIOL JO Lgwwng
nonegsiuImIpy uj - payun aansoxdyn

t1 yipuaddy




